OP \$65.00 4465547

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM689061

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2019	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS, INC.		12/26/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FRONTIER YARNS, INC.	
Street Address:	t Address: 1823 Boone Trail Road	
City:	Sanford	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27330	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4465547	FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS	
Registration Number:	4462330	FRONTIER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9197878880

Email: trademark@manningfulton.com

Correspondent Name: Carlie A. Smith Address Line 1: PO BOX 20389

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27619

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carlie A. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Carlie A. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	11/18/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - Frontier#page1.tif source=Assignment - Frontier#page2.tif source=Assignment - Frontier#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007498 FRAME: 0784

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS AND REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, **FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation having its principal office and place of business at 1823 Boone Trail Road, Sanford NC 27330, hereinafter referred to as the **ASSIGNOR**, has adopted, used and is using the marks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, **FRONTIER YARNS**, **INC.**, a North Carolina corporation having its principal office and place of business at 1823 Boone Trail Road, Sanford NC 27330, hereinafter referred to as the **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated December 31, 2019 (the "Purchase Agreement"), ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks and any and all derivatives thereof including names, words, logos, symbols and the like, and the above-identified registration thereof, together with any and all additional common law rights associated therewith. Any capitalized term used in this Assignment shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Purchase Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.

The provisions of this Assignment are subject, in all respects, to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, including any representations and warranties therein, any covenants and agreements contained therein which, by their terms survive the Closing and the disclaimers, acknowledgements and restrictions set forth in the Purchase Agreement (including, without limitation, those set forth in Article 2 of the Purchase Agreement). Nothing in this Assignment shall supersede, amend, limit, waive, or expand the terms, provisions, acknowledgments, disclaimers, restrictions and/or conditions of the Purchase Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment this the day of December, 2019.

FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS, INC.

By:

Jeffrey T. Varsalone, Chief Restructuring Officer

State of New Homensice

County of Hills borough

I, Jamie King

a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that

Jeffrey T. Varsalone, in his capacity as Chief Restructuring Officer of Frontier Spinning Milles, Inc., a

Delaware corporation, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of December, 2019.

JAMIE KING
NOTARY PUBLIC, NEW HAMPSHIRE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12-05-202

Schedule 1

Registered Trademarks

Name	Jurisdiction	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	Mark
Frontier	USPTO	4465547	1/14/2014		Frontier	FRONTIER SPINNING MILLS & Design
Frontier	USPTO	4462330	1/07/2014		Frontier	FRONTIER & Design frontier

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 11/18/2021